

No. 22-2835

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BARBARA TULLY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAUL OKESON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP,
The Honorable James Patrick Hanlon, Judge

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General

MELINDA R. HOLMES
RAZI S. LANE
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 A. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment 2

 B. Indiana election law 4

 C. Indiana’s response to COVID-19 for the 2020 primary..... 6

 II. Procedural Background 7

 A. Preliminary-injunction proceedings 8

 B. Appellate proceedings..... 9

 C. Remand proceedings..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. This Court’s Decision Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment Theory Controls..... 16

 II. This Court’s Earlier Ruling That the Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s “Right To Vote” Does Not Encompass Mail-In Voting Is Correct..... 19

 A. As the U.S. Supreme Court held, refusing to indulge a preference for mail-in voting does not implicate the “right to vote” 19

 B. History supports this Court’s holding that the “right to vote” does not protect a preference for mail-in voting 24

 C. Precedent supports this Court’s holding that the “right to vote” does not protect a preference for mail-in voting 31

D. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments lack merit34

III. Making It Easier for the Elderly To Vote Does Not “Deny” or “Abridge”
Any Rights Protected by the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....35

A. Abridging the right to vote requires intentionally making it
harder to vote on account of age35

B. Making it easier for the elderly to vote by mail does not abridge
anyone’s right to vote on account of age39

C. Plaintiffs’ criticisms miss the mark43

D. Plaintiffs are not entitled to universal mail-in voting.....47

CONCLUSION49

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)19

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)28

Am. Party of Tex. v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974) 23, 31

Barr v. Am. Assoc. of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 47, 48

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)*passim*

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972) 20, 21

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)20

Carrington v. Rash,
380 U.S. 89 (1965) 2, 34

Chisholm v. Georgia,
2 U.S. (Dall.) 419 (1793).....28

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980) 23, 30, 37, 44

Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson,
495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972).....33

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 31

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
978 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2020).....18

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)*passim*

CASES [CONT'D]

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)28

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....17

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....37

Frost v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.,
278 U.S. 515 (1929)48

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) 30, 34

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960)36

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973)20

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965) 37, 44, 45

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966)22

Hill v. Stone,
421 U.S. 289 (1975) 20, 21

Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,
142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022) 25, 42

Howe v. City of Akron,
801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....17

Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker,
973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020).....48

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004)23

CASES [CONT'D]

Jolicoeur v. Mihaly,
488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)32

Kaku Nagano v. Brownell,
212 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1954)..... 1, 17

Kemp v. Liebel,
877 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2017).....16

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)46

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969) 20, 27

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268 (1939) 23, 37, 44

Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
360 U.S. 45 (1959) 24, 37

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....46

Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,
560 U.S. 413 (2010)47

Luft v. Evers,
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 37, 43, 47

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 31, 34

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)*passim*

Miller Brewing Co. v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.,
605 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1979).....17

N. Ind. Bank & Tr. Co. v. State Bd. of Fin. of Ind.,
457 N.E.2d 527 (Ind. 1983).....48

NLRB v. S.W. Gen., Inc.,
580 U.S. 288 (2017)27

CASES [CONT'D]

O'Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974)20

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....33

Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted,
No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)33

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970)*passim*

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020).....31

Pabey v. Pastrick,
816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004).....5

Pearson v. Edgar,
153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 13, 17

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)33

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000)35

Rhode Island v. Massachusetts,
37 U.S. 657 (1838)34

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....31

Rothner v. City of Chicago,
929 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 17, 19

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)47

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)19

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 2, 34

CASES [CONT'D]

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)17

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944)36

Smith v. Meese,
821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987).....32

Stanton v. Stanton,
421 U.S. 7 (1975)47

In re Texas,
602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)41

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020).....10

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,
978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020).....31

Tully v. Okeson,
141 S. Ct. 2798 (2021)12

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

United States v. Story,
137 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1998).....12

Walgren v. Howes,
482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)34

YMCA Vote at 18 Club v. Bd. of Elections of City of N.Y.,
319 F. Supp. 543 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)24

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 26, 29

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 136

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS [CONT'D]

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV 30, 31, 36

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 136

U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....31

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV31

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1 3, 19, 45

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)37

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10502(b)–(f).....29

52 U.S.C. § 20101 42

52 U.S.C. § 20101(b)(2)(B)(ii)42

52 U.S.C. § 20107(2) 42

Ala. Code § 17-9-13(c)–(e)42

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(d).....42

Ariz. Stat. § 16-581(B)(1).....41

Fla. Stat. § 97.0535(4)(a)42

Ga. Code § 21-2-38141

Ga. Code § 21-2-409.142

Ind. Code § 1-1-1-8(a)–(b)48

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-16.5 5

Ind. Code § 3-6-4.1-145

Ind. Code § 3-6-5-145

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 3-7-13-1 4

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-1 *passim*

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-1(c) 5

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-1(c)–(d) 6

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-2 6

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-17.5 6

Ind. Code § 3-11-8-2 2, 4, 21, 48

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24 2, 7

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a) 39, 41, 48

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)(5) 48

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)–(b) 4, 5, 21, 48

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-25 4

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26 4, 21, 39, 48

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-11 6

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-12 6

Ind. Code § 3-14-2-16(9)–(10) 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085 41

La. Rev. Stat. § 1303(J) 41

Mich. Comp. L. § 28.292 42

Mich. Comp. L. § 168.758 (1996) 41

Miss. Code § 23-15-715 41

Mo. Stat. § 115.277(6)(1) (2020) 41

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.9 41

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS [CONT'D]

R.I. Stat. § 17-19-5142

S.C. Code § 7-15-32041

Tenn. Code § 2-6-201(5)(A).....41

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003.....41

Va. Code § 24.2-416.1 (2004).....41

W. Va. Code § 3-3-1(b)(1)(B).....41

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 31425

1993 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 3-1993, § 124..... 39, 48

2005 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 103-2005.....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....30

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) 3, 26, 28

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) 29, 30

117 Cong. Rec. 5,815 (1971)26

117 Cong. Rec. 5,826 (1971)26

117 Cong. Rec. 7,533 (1971)27

117 Cong. Rec. 7,538 (1971)26

Sen. Birch Bayh, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong., *Passage and
 Ratification of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment* (Comm. Print 1971) 3, 26

House Comm. on Elections, Bill Analysis, S.B. 1047, 64th Leg., R.S.
 (1975), https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047_64R.pdf
 #page=8241

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1980)	19, 35, 36
1 <i>An Analysis of Laws and Procedures Governing Absentee Registration and Absentee Voting in the United States</i> , Ind. Univ. Sch. of Pub. & Env. Affairs (1975).....	24, 25
Note, <i>The Submerged Constitutional Right to an Absentee Ballot</i> , 72 Mich. L. Rev. 157 (1973)	24, 39
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	19, , 35, 36
18B C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed.)	17
